It is virtually certain that increased regulation and regulatory scrutiny will
increase the operating cost of financial institutions.  This provides three
choices: absorb the cost, increase revenue, or decrease expenses.  If doing
nothing is not an option for you, and your budget next year may not
permit the investment required to grow and expand customers and the
balance sheet, then perhaps conducting a profit or process improvement
review is in order.  The cost associated may be minimal and the benefit
may be significant as compared to the alternatives.

TKG, as part of our consulting and advisory
engagements, frequently evaluates our
industry, its trends, successes, and challenges.
We are pleased to share our thoughts with
you, our valued clients and friends, in the
form of this periodic newsletter.  If you would
like to discuss anything further, or learn more
about our performance measurement, strategic
planning, profit/process improvement, or
financial advisory services, please call us at
(973) 299-0300 or visit us at www.kafafiangroup.com.

Impact of Frank-Dodd $1B Bank Adjustments Proforma

Total Assets: 964,757$   964,757$

Income Statement:
Net Income Available to Common 7,290$   (375)$   6,915$
Net Interest Income 24,839   (20)   24,819
Non-interest Income 9,669   (335)   9,334
Operating Expense 24,627   221   24,848

Performance Ratios:
Return on Average Assets 0.76% 0.72%
Efficiency Ratio 71.48% 72.76%

Market Pricing:
Diluted Earnings Per Share 1.22$   1.15$
Assumed P/E multiple (x) 14.0 14.0
Estimated Market Price 17.08$   16.16$
Estimated Stock Price Decline 5.38%
Cost savings for no dilution (% of Op. Exp.) 2.32%

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)